
" 

Decision No. 47375 
-----

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIl.ITIES CO~~llSS!ON OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the ~~tter of the Application of 

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY> 
a corporation l 

for an order authorizing it to 
increase rates charged for water 
service in the City of Livermore 
and vicinity. 

Application No. 32883 

McCutchen, Thomas, Matth~wl Griffiths & Greene, 
by Robert'M. Brown, for applicant; Richard M. 
QEJJ.a d'lan 1 City Attorney, for City of Livermore, 
~~~orested party; John Pow~r and C. C. Ferguson, 
for the Commission staTio 

California Water Service Company, by the above-entitled 

application filed November S, 19511 seeks an order of this Commission 

authorizing'incr~azed charges for water service rendered by it in 

the city' of 'livermore and vicinity in Alameda Cou.nty. 

A public hearing in the matter was held before Exa~iner 

Emerson on May 14, 1952 at Livermore. No one pre:sent at the hearing 

came forward to register any objection to an incre~~e in water 

rates or to indicate al1Y dissatisfaction with the service presently 

rendered. 

Rates, Present and Proposed 

Presently ef'fecti ve rates prov;.de for approximately 99.1% 

of the servi-;e on a metered basis.. Flat rates are applicable only 

to fire protection service. Excluding fire hydr.:mts 1 1,979 

connections were served in 1951. Present rates ~lere made effective 

April 1) 1949 and were authorized by this Commission's Decision 

No. 42536 in Application No. 29488. By such decision the rates were 

-1-



• A-328B3 

equitably spread between classes of service and proportionate users 

wi thin each class. Applicant proposes no substant,ial change in 

such spread.. Based on water use ti;:.b1es for 1950 consumptions it 

is estimated that the over-all revenue increase which would result 

from the proposed rates would be approximately 24.8%. On the average, 

a typical residential consumer would receive an ir.lcrease of about 

65 cents per month, under the proposed rates. 

A compurison of bills for typical usages under preseat ~nd 

proposed rates is shown as follows: 

:Metered Service: Monthly Bill· • 
Consur.l'otion : Present Rate: ~roposed Rate; Per Cent Increa'se:: 

0-400 cu. ft. 
.,. 

1 .. 00 (YJ.n .. ) $ 1 .. 50 (YJ.n .. ) 50 % . ... 
600 n " 1 .. 40 1 .. 93 37.9 

.800 tf " 1 .. 80 2.36 31.1 
1,000 " .. 2.20 2.79 26.8 
2,000 't !f 4.20 4.94 l7.6 
3,000 " ff 6.20 7.09 14.4 
5,000 f· n 8.60 10.29 19 .. 6 

10,000 " n 14~60 18.29 25 .. 3 
50,000 n n 61.10 78.29 28.1 

100)000 " 
,. 117.35 148.29 26.4 

500,000 n f' 567 .. 35 708.29 24.8 

DescriEtion of the System 

Livermore District of applicant is one ,of 2l operating 

d1s~r1ctso Originally it was supplied by diversions from local 

streams. In 1896 the Livermore Water and Power Compa~ was organiz8d 

'to ~ug •. )ent the water supply, and in 1913 the system was sold to 

Pacific Gas ~nd E10ctric Company. Applicant acq~ired the system in 

1927. At the end of 1951 .:about 7,400 persons resided in the 

Li V8r!'1l0re District and, as .:lbove mentioned, applicant served l,.979 

water connections) plus about eo fire hydrants .. 

The system'S water supply is now obtained from six wells 

which in 1951 produced about 2ge,34e J OOO gallons of water. Storage 

facilities consist of one concret'e reservoir and three wood tanks 

-2-



• A-32S$3 

of an aggregate capacity of 601,000 gallons. At the end of 1951 

the transmission a.nd distribution system consisted of . about 1$7.,666' 

feet of pipe, 79% of which was of 4-inch or larger diameter. 

System Growth and Construction Cost Trends 

Since 194~; the entire zystem has experien,::ed a rapid and 

J.cce1erating rate of growth. Active service connec'~ions have 

increased 54%,20% in 1951 alone. Length of mains has increased 

40.3% with extensions aggregating a 13% increase during 1951. Water 

production has also increased, by about 24.2% since World War II. 

The increase in customers has required continua1'expansion . 
of plant facilities at ever increasing costs. In the past three 

ye \lrs gross addi ti ons to Li vomore plant ho.ve tota11~d $17$,000. In 

the year 1952, in which 302 new customers are expec't/ed to be added 

to the systec, it is estimated that gross additions will exceed 

$117,090• 

The. cost of dev~loping an ~dequate quantit,y and quality 

of water in Liverrnore greatly exceeds similar costs in other areas. 

An aeration .and filtering plant installed on a newly developed 'well 

cost in excess of.$42,500. Vfuereas in 1948 approximately $250 of 

capital construction was required for each cus t orr. er 1 in 1951 e·ach 

new customer added to the system required $3S0 as a construction 

ex-pcnditure which raised the over-all av(>rage capit,al per customer 

to more than $2$0. It is estimated that costs in the year 1952 will 
, . 

incre~s~ the average capital cost to $320 per customer and add an 

additional 15%. Further, on 0 company-wide basis in 1951· an invest­

ment of $172 per million gallons of water produced sufficed, whereas 

in Livermore such investment approaches $467 per million gallons 

produced. Such trends ~re occasioned primarily by th0 physical 

difficulties of obt:.ining an adequate supply and th\;; naturally poor 

quali ty· of water available fren. many of the undergr,:)und sources in 

-3-



. A-32883 

the area. Other contributing facto~s are, of cours~, the continually 

u~ward spiraling of material and labor costs being experienced by 
~, 

the utility as well as other industries and the individual. In the 

postwar years applicant has been faced With meeting the demands of ' 

six 'system-wide wage increases. 

Financing of Properties and Expansion 

In meeting its capital requirements through the issuance 

of securities, applicant seeks to provide for all of its plants and 

not for one particular system or district. In general it has financed 

it.s investment in plant through the issue of bonds,' notes, preferX::,ed 

stock and common stock. It also has used its depreciation reserve 

!:lonies and earned surplus. As of the end of 1951 its capital' 

structure consisted of 56.4% long term debt) 20.3~; preferred stock 

and 23.3% common ~~ock and surplus. 

Tne presently outstanding first mortgage 3;% bonds, issued 

during the period 1945-1950, pave an over-all effE~cti ve interest 

rate of 2.98~. The first mortgage 3-5/8% bonds now outstanding, 

issued in 195'1, have an ei'fecti ve interest rate 'jf 3.69%. Outstanding' 

shares of preferred stock carry cumulative dividends as follows: 

Series C, issue of 1945 · ............... 4.4 % Series D, issue of 1945 · ............... 5.3. Series E, issue of 1949 • " III •••••••••••• 5.28 
Series F~ issue of 1950 · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.36 

The common stock, on which $2 per share dividends have been 

?aid each year since 1942, has had a steadily declining n.arket value 

in the postwar years. Its market price was at a high of $44 in 1946. 

In 1951 it s high point was '~2g. 75 and its low was ~p25 .. 50. The par 

value is :~25. 

Applicant's stock is wideJ.y distributed. No single stock­

holder owns as much as 2% of the total shares. Fron. the rate and 

earning viewpoint its standing in t.hc money market must be on at 

-4-



lo~st the same level as other utilities of like characteristics or it 

may n-ot be able to o~tain the amount of capital SCI necessary to the 

financing of its ever expanding growth in plant. In passing upon 

the present proceeding', the commission must consider, among other 

things l not only the historical cost of capital but also the 

maintenance of applicant's earnings at such point as will enable it 

to raise additional capital.-

Rate Base 

In developing a rate base on which applicant ma.y be 

entitled to earn a. return, applicant used a.s a starting point the 

same fixed capital and methods heretofore established·or followed 

by the Commission's staff of engineers. Depreciated rate bases were 

developed.from the weighted average undepreciated rate bases by 

deducting the depreci.ation reserve reqllirements on a 4~;0 sinking fund 
\. 

basis as o! the beginning of the period. In this. latter connection, 

applicolnt by letter agz'eement With the staff, dated ~1arch 20, 19521 

~doptcd the' 4~% sinking fund remaining' lifo mBthc;d of, depreciation 

account~ng and correspondingly altered its books o.f account thereto 

as of January 1, 1952. 

For the year 1951 anp1icant derived a depreciated' rate base 

of $399,114 while the staff derived a corresponding base of ~399,563. 

The depreci.:lted rate bases of applicant und staff~ for the estimated 

ye~r 1952, are $480,881 and t4S3,qoq, respectively. 
, . 

The differences 

are so minor) in view of the known expanSion needs clearly se'e forth 

in th~ rt:)cord herl~in) that .:1cceptance of the higher bases· is entirely 

warrant~d.. We shal1 1 therefore, adopt them for thE: purposes of this 

rnte proceeding. 

Operating Revenues ~nd Expenses 

As in its ~evelopmcnt of rate base applicant, in the main, 

a10pted Commission staff procedures in adjusti~g its results of past 
" 

-5-



A-32se3 

operations and in estimating most of its future operating expenses. 

There is, therefore, no substantial disagreement between the results 

of operations as presented by applicant and the st.a£f. 

For the adjusted year 1951 and the estimated year 1952, on 

a modified sinking fund basis in which 4i% interest' on the deprecia­

tion reserve is included as an operating expense, the respective 

presentations for the Livermore Dis trict are summa,ri·zed as follows: 

: Adjusted 
: Year 

Applicant 
Staff 

$74,566 
74,566 

$93,091 
. 93,091 

$57,64.) 
58,374 

$67,713 
68,367 

ates: 

:Estimated : operating Reve.nues : Operating Expenses : 
:Year 1952 :Present Rates:Proposed Rates:Present Rates:Proposed Rates: 

Applicant 
St.aff 

$85,520 $106,701 
84,600 .... .. 105,5 >5:" 

With respect to revenue estimates it is'not~d that ,the 

staff used a projection b'ased upon an average amO\.l:nt per residential 

customer. App1ic,ant apparently used an average aml:mnt per total 

customers. In any event the difference is relatively small and well 

wi thin the limits of accuracy inherent in such estimating. We shall 

adopt ~S5,000 and $106,000 as being reasonable estimates of 1952 

revenues at present and proposed rates, respectively .. 

The above-mentioned differences in reven.ue estimates 

account for the differences apparent in operating expenses since 

the inconle tax expense calculation is directly a£~ected thereby. For 

the purposes of this proceeding we shall adopt as reasonable estimates 

of operating expenses for 1951 adjusted, $5$,000 at present rates and 

~6$,200 at proposed rates, and for 1952, $66,200 and $77,600 at 

present and proposed rates, respectively. 

-6-



, " 
.,' .. 

, , I: .. . 

Net Re'Venue~ and Rate of Return 

The above~adop~~d. revenue s; expenses, an.d'· rat~ bases :.indiC'~te 
- .... : ... "~ .• -;I. ..... ~.:::~-,: .. ~ ... ,~. ,,,,, .. ": •... ,,,. <, ; 

rates of return as' fO'll'ows:: .' .. 

. 
Item 

. 
: 

Operating 
$ 74 1 566 $ 93,09l Revenues 

Ope:"a ti ng, 
Expenses iSzOOO 68 1 200 

Net Revenues 6,;66 2"",891 Rate Bases 
(Depree. ) 399) 563, 399656.3 

Rates of Return '4.15% .. 23% 

$ $5,000 

66 1 200 
18,800 

483,000 
3.89% 

,.. ..... , ~ 
, " 

$106.,000 
" .. 

~a609-
'J400<~ !, 

4$3',000' :,' '. : 
5.$$% 

It is apparent, from the above tabulation, that applicant 
, . 

is faced With a declining rate of return. Obviously: applicant cannot 

enjoy increased rates for the full year of 1952. By the time neW 
. . 

rates will r.ave been effective for a full year, addi~onal faciliti~s 

will have been installed. It is reasonable to expect that because 

of the. downward trend apparent above, applicant will realize a 

rate of :r~turn in the range of 5~% to 5-3/4.% in any near-future 

period under the rates·propo$ed. 

Conclusion 

It is apparent from t he evidence that the :present rates 

will yield inadequate income from future s~rvic c rendered in 

Livermor~. The record likewise i~'cticD.t€s that 'the n(~t return which 

applic~nt will receive from its increased rates will not be unreason­

able. The requested rates will be authorized .. 

Calif"ornia Water"S(1rvice Ct:lmpany having applied'to this 

Commission roran order a.uthorizing increases und charges 'for water 

service rendered in Livermore and vicinity, Alameda CountY
J 

a public 

hearing thereon having been hE-.:ld o.ndEhe matter having been submitted 

for deCiSion, 

-7-



A-32$S3 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates 

~nd charges authori zed herein are justified and th';L t the existing 

rates, in so far as they differ therefrom, are unjust and unreason­

able, therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file 

in quadruplicate with this Commission the schedules of rates attached 

hereto as Exhibit A, in conformance with General Order No. 96, and, . 
after not 2~ss than five (5) days' notice to make said rates ,­

effective for service rendered on and after August 1, 1952, more 

particularly as follows: 

1. Billings under Schedule No.1, General M€itered 
Service, shall be determined by the regular 
meter reading next succeeding August 1, 1952 
und shall be prorated on the basis of the average 
daily consumption established by said succeeding 
meter reading. . 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

after the d.1tC her~~ • 't1v 
~ed at ---~~~4, California, this ,~ - day 

of ~~ , 1952. 

-e-

Commissioners. 

Cornmi S 81 o!:~r ...... ~~.~.~~~.!.~ .. :~~~. being 
noco:»sarily o.oac:lt, did not ~t1e1pa.t& 
in the dis);losi tlon of th10 :proaeed1xre •.. 



e· 
A-32SS3 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 of 3 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicab~e to all water service furnished on a metered basis. 

TERRITORY 

In the City of Livermore" Alameda. County" and in the vic:Ul1t l 
thereot. 

QuAntity Rates: 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

~ For' first '400 cubic feet or less •••••• ' .............. . $1.50 
. ,. For next 2;600 cubic feet" p'e:r 100 cubic feet ••.•.•• 

For next· 27,,000 cubic feet" per 100 cubic feet ••••••• 
For over 301 000 cubic feet" pe.r 100 cubic feet ••••••• 

Minimum Cha.rge: 

" .• 215 
.16 
.14 

For S/8:-inch meter ' •••••••••••.••.•••..•••..•.•••••••• $ 1.50 
For ~/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2.00 
For l-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••.••.•••••••••••• 2.90 
For lS-in.,ch meter ................. ~ .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 5.25 
For 2~inch meter .•.••••••.•••....•••••.•••••••••.•• 8~OO 
For ,-inch meter ,. .................................... '.. 1.4.50 
For 4-inen meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 22.50 

Fo~ 6-inah meter .•.....•....•.......•.............. 40.00 
For 8-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 62.00 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the 
COl!'lSumer to the q1Ul.t.l.t1ty o£ wa.ter which 
that monthly minimum charge w1ll purCM~e 
at the Quantity Rates. 



A-32883 

APPLICABUITY 

E<HIBIT A 
Page 2 of 3 

Schedule No. 2 

rQli MUNICIPAL USE ([Q! HYDRANT SERVICE) 

Applica.ble to tire hydrants attached to the Company's distribution 
mains tor public tire protection. 

TERRITORY 

In the City of liver.more~ Alameda County, and the vicinity thereof. 

For tire hydrant service) including water re~uired tor 
flushing sewers~ each, per month ••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• $2.00 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

l. All other public u::oes at Schedule No.1, "GeneralUetered Serviee ll , 
rates. 



.. A-328B) 

APPLICABILITY 

maBIT A 
Pa.ge :3 ot :3 

Schedule No. :3 
. .. 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

Applicable onJ..y to a prlv(lte tire protection service to which no 
conneetion~ ;Cor other than :t'ire protection purpose$ arc allowed and, . 
which are regularly inspected by the und.erwrite~~ ha.ving jurisdiction .. 
are in:!ltalled ~~ceording to specifications of ~he Compa.n.y" and are 
maintaineQ to the sati3taction of ~aid Company • 

. TERRITORY 

In the en~~ire area. 5erved bY' the Company in its )~ivexmore District" 
in Alameda County. 

RATES -
l~inch connection 
2-inch connection 
3-inch connection 
4-inch connection 

•• •••••••• ~ .. IJII •••••••••••••••• , •••••• .............................................. ................................................ ........... ,.' .................................. . 
6--inch eOMeetion ..................................... . 
8-ineh eonneetion ••••••.•..•..•....••••••.••••••• ~ •• 

lO-inch cOMection •••...•........... ,.. ........... e' •••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
, ,. 

Per Month 

$ 3.00 
3.50 

10.00 
16.00 
20.00 
25.00 
:35.00 

1. The Compan:r may install the standard detector type meter approved 
by the Board of Underwriters tor protection against theft, leakage or 
w~~te or water. 

2. If a d.istxibution .ma.in or ade'luate siz,e to serve a private .fire 
extinguishing system in addition to all other nor.mal service does not 
exist in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served .. 'then 
a ~ervice main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall 
be installed at the cost of the applicant. 

3. Where meters are installed" water delivered will be billed for on 
monthly meter readings at the quantity :oates set .ror~h in Schedule No.1, 
"General JIo.ietered. Service It. 


